



USAID
FROM THE AMERICAN PEOPLE

RFA Amendment Issuance Date: January 18, 2017

Application Closing Date: February 23, 2018, by 12:00 (noon) local Belgrade time

Reference: 72016918RFA00004 Local Engagement and Asset Development Activity

Subject: Amendment No. 1 Answers to Questions Received

Dear Applicants:

The purpose of this Amendment #01 is to provide answers to questions received related to the above-referenced RFA.

All other terms and conditions of the RFA remain unchanged.

Sincerely,

Nadeem Shah
Agreement Officer

Amendment #01 72016918RFA00004 Local Engagement and Asset Development Activity

1. Could you please help us to understand is University of Belgrade eligible to apply for LOCAL ENGAGEMENT AND ASSET DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY program?

USAID response:

Please see Section III: *Eligibility Information*. As a public/government organization, the University of Belgrade can be part of a partnership, but are not able to apply for, or be party to, the award as either a prime or sub-awardee.

2. Also what is considered as other major city in Serbia? And does “not primarily focused” mean some kind of proportion major cities/small cities?

USAID response:

Major cities are those such as Belgrade, Novi Sad and Nis. "Not primarily focused" means that a majority of the implemented activities should be geared towards local communities and not towards major cities. That does not mean that no activities can take place in major cities but simply that the program is intended to primarily benefit smaller local communities. There is no defined proportion of major/small cities that will be applied and each application will be assessed on its own merits.

3. In regards to the Matrix of past performance, should it contain past experiences and performance of the lead (primary) applicant only, or should we present experiences and performance of each coalition member - both lead applicant and sub-awardees?

USAID response:

Only the prime applicant.

4. I have a same question in regards to SAM and DUNS number - should only lead applicant provide these numbers, or should numbers of each consortium member be presented?

USAID response:

Only the prime applicant.

(End of Amendment #01)